PRINTED: 09/25/2020 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL INSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. COMPLETED A. BUILD nct 1-6 2020 185257 B VMNG 09/11/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET DIVISION OF Health Cat Bos. 21 Southern Enforcement Branch GREEN HILL REHAB AND CARE, LLC GREENSBURG, KY 42743 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X\$) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) It is the policy of Green Hill F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Rehab LLC, to establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to A COVID-19 focused infection control survey was provide a safe, sanitary, and initiated on 09/10/2020 and concluded on comfortable environment, and to 09/11/2020. The facility was found to be out of help prevent the development and compliance with 42 CFR 483.80 Infection Control. transmission of communicable Deficient practice was identified with the highest diseases and infections to scope and severity at "E" level. The total census properly prevent and/or contain was 82 COVID-19. Infection Prevention & Control F 880 F 880 CFR(s) 483 80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) SS=E F 880 §483 80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program 1. Residents #1 and #2 were assessed by licensed nurse for designed to provide a safe, sanitary and adverse effects from not wearing comfortable environment and to help prevent the facemask by licensed nurse. development and transmission of communicable Residents #3 and #4 were assessed diseases and infections. from not wearing a face mask and not social distancing by licensed §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control nurse. No resident experienced adverse effects from not wearing The facility must establish an infection prevention mask in the common area, not and control program (IPCP) that must include, at socially distancing, or from a minimum, the following elements: improper PPE usage by staff. No further residents have tested §483 80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, positive for COVID-19, greater reporting investigating, and controlling infections than 14 days after 9/11/2020. and communicable diseases for all residents. 2 Current Residents in the staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals facility were assessed for providing services under a contractual adverse effects of improper arrangement based upon the facility assessment donning, doffing, or cleaning of conducted according to §483.70(e) and following PPE by observation for s/s of accepted national standards: negative impact related to improper infection control §483 80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures by the Director of procedures for the program, which must include, Nursing, Staff Development but are not limited to: Coordinator, and Unit Manager (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify with no issues noted. No further residents have tested positive for LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (XS) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567 (02-99) Previous Versions Conclete

Event ID JT2L11

Facility ID 100152

Executive Director

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SHOVEY
AND PLAN O	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	A. BUILDING			LETED
		185257	B. WING_		-0/	09/	11/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	001	1172020
COEEN U	ILL REHAB AND CARE, I	1.0	[2	13 INDUSTRIAL ROAD		
OVEEU H	ILL REHAD AND CARE, I			G	REENSBURG, KY 42743		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	GI I		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
			1/10		DEFICIENCY)	VIE.	DATE
			1		COVID-19. This assessment w	a.e.	
F 880	Continued From page	:1	F8	80	completed on 9/11/2020.	40	-
	possible communicab	le diseases or			3. The Director of Clinical		.
	infections before they	can spread to other	-		Education (DCE) provided edu	ication	. [
	persons in the facility;				to Nurse Practitioner and th	ne .	
		n possible incidents of			Licensed Practical Nurse red	ardino	
*	communicable diseas	e or infections should be			donning, doffing, and clean;	ng of	
'	reported:			-	PPE on 9/10/2020. This educ	ation	1
	(iii) Standard and tran	smission-based precautions		Ì	also included competency		ļ
		ent spread of infections;		ļ	validation with return		l l
	-	lation should be used for a	}	į	demonstration including util	izing	ŀ
	resident; including but			Ì	gloves, gowns and masks prop	erly.	_
	(A) The type and dura			1	Education was provided to cu	rrent	
		ifectious agent or organism			licensed nursing staff, cert medication aides, and certif	ified	ľ
	involved, and		1		nursing assistants by the DO	1ed	1
		the isolation should be the		1	DCE, on donning, doffing, an	NI,	- 1
		ele for the resident under the			cleaning of PPE starting on	.CJ	
	circumstances.	The fact of the state of the st			0/15/2020 and completed by		
		under which the facility			10/02/2020.		1
i		es with a communicable	}		This education also included		
	disease or infected ski				Competency validation with r	eturn	
	contact with residents		Ì		demonstration including util	izina	
	contact will transmit th		1		gloves, gowns and masks prop	erly.	
		procedures to be followed			Current facility staff watch	ed the	- 1
	by staff involved in dire			1	following training courses: COVID-19 Out:	Keep	- 1
	*				https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw	res T	[
	§483.80(a)(4) A system	m for recording incidents			also received copies of Face	. They	
	identified under the fac				dos and don'ts:	nask	ŀ
	corrective actions take	n by the facility.			https://www.cdc.gov/coronavi	rue /20	
			}	l	19-ncov/downloads/hcp/Es-fac	emask-	- 1
	§483.80(e) Linens.				dos-donts.pdf		
	Personnel must handle	e, store, process, and					
		to prevent the spread of			The training was completed or	1	
	infection.	, =====		1	10/04/2020 and is documented	with	
				1	sign in sheets and a staff ro	oster	
	§483.80(f) Annual revi	ew.			checklist. An attestation of		
		t an annual review of its		1	training from the Director of	E	
1		program, as necessary.			Nursing is attached hereto.	111	
1	·	· w · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		newly hired staff will be tra	ined	
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced			in orientation prior to worki	ing.	
	by:		<u> </u>		Competencies will be complete annually for donning, doffine	ed	1
- 1	*					7	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE :	
		185257	B. WING		00/	14/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 113 INDUSTRIAL ROAD GREENSBURG, KY 42743	1 097	1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Based on observation policy, and review of and Medicaid Service Disease Control and it was determined that the possible spread of 09/10/2020, four (4) of the common area of in use and two (2) we distanced for approximinutes. Further obsected in the "Recovided in t	the Centers for Medicare es (CMS) and Centers for Prevention (CDC) guidance, at the facility failed to prevent of COVID-19. On residents were observed in the facility with no face mask are observed not socially mately forty-five (45) dervations on 09/10/2020 de Zone" of the facility (where esidents resided) revealed or mask positioned below her another nurse was observed while wearing a mask but the shield or gown as ans on 09/10/2020 revealed sexited the "Yellow Zone" are residents under symptoms of COVID-19 doffed Personal Protective propriately as required. agency nurse revealed no iducted related to the defore providing resident Defore providing resident Defore Term Care Facility dated 04/02/2020 and policy, "Coronavirus Prevention and Control," evealed the current Centers		cleaning of PPE and as n Director of Nursing will this education is ongoin be completed by the DON/ Unit Manager on new hire agency prior to working Random monthly infection surveillance reviews to proper donning, doffing, cleaning of PPE for trans based precautions are for staff by direct observation nurse management team to the Director of Nursing, of Clinical Education, Un Manager, and MDS Coordina The Director of Nursing of https://www.cms.gov/Medic der-Enrollment-and Certification/QAPI/downlo nce for RCA.pdf -regardin 09/28/2020. The Executive Director, D of Nursing and Director of Clinical Education viewed reviewed the training tit COVID-19 Module Overview term Care Facilities https://.vontube.com/wato nP3Cvanoge	ensure g and will DCE and/or s and the floor. ensure and smission llowed by ion of the include Director nit eviewed are/Provi ads/Guida g RCA on director f and led for Long- h.v rom the tached includes st, and a ody met ed a RCA The RCA itional aing was	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185257	8 WING		09/44/2020
GREEN H	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 INDUSTRIAL ROAD GREENSBURG, KY 42743	09/11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	the facility) should we maintain social distant others while they are According to CDC gu updated on 06/09/202 mask, the nose piece "should be fitted to the "should be extended guidance stated both be protected." The grasks should not be Review of the facility personal Protective Erevealed staff were in personal protective exiting the patient roo also stated staff were first and indicated the contaminated. The premove their masks ('the resident's room and others while the staff was a staff were first and indicated the contaminated. The premove their masks ('the resident's room and others while the staff was a staff was a staff were first and indicated the contaminated. The premove their masks ('the resident's room and the staff was a staff was a staff were first and indicated the contaminated.	ar a face mask and cing of six (6) feet from in the facility. Idance for "Using PPE." 20, when applying a face (if the mask has one), a nose with both hands" and under [the] chin." The the "mouth and nose should uidance also stated that face pulled below the chin. Dolicy titled "Sequence for quipment," not dated, structed to remove all quipment (PPE) before m. The PPE staff guidance to remove the face shields outside of the shields were olicy also stated staff should drespirators") after leaving and closing the door.	F 886	reporting to the DON if a standard member does not properly clappe. 4. The Director of Nursing of Director of Clinical Education will perform Quality Assurance reviews via 10 random infect surveillance reviews to include donning, doffing, and cleaning the perform Quality Assurance weeks will decrease to 5 reviews weekly weeks and then monthly there any issues will be immediate addressed with reeducation provided by DON/DCE/Unit Manand results of reviews broug the Quality Assurance Committed DON, for further review recommendations, to include continuation of reviews untifurther issues are present. Completion date:	ean or on oce icn ude ing of then for 2 eafter. ily ager, ht to tee by and
	09/11/2020 at 1:50 PM no policy on ensuring for resident care in the required use of PPE in she relied on the pers day to train agency strequirements, however process to ensure that required. The DON at care for residents in the were required to utilize which included a K-NS and gowns. She also	r, she had no follow-up t was completed as so stated staff that provided be "Red Zone" of the facility			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CON AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		185257	B WING		0	9/11/2020
157546770	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 213 INDUSTRIAL ROAD		
				GREENSBURG, KY 42743		<u>-</u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIL TAG		ON SHOULD BE BE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 880	care		F	380		
	11 35 AM, revealed L	/10/2020 at approximately icensed Practical Nurse ed Practice Registered				
œ	Nurse #1 (APRN) #1 both staff were still in masks, gown, and glo observed to remove hin a trashcan with no if was observed to redisposed of it in a trashcan with mask aproved to redisposed of it in a trashcan with was also obtained and mentered a resident's redisposed.	exited the "Yellow Zone" and full PPE (face shields, ves). LPN #1 was er PPE, and place the PPE can liner observed. APRN emove her PPE, and shean with no can liner oserved to maintain use of ask. The APRN then born, with one (1) resident (not in isolation), and wash				6
	AM, revealed she had properly remove PPE she should have remo resident's room, inside also stated she should and sanitized it approproom as required. The				,	
	was unsuccessful interview with the DON	the APRN on 09/11/2020 If on 09/10/2020 at 11:40 Juld remove PPE upon exit				
	from the resident's roo disposed of properly in container. She also st	m, and PPE should be I a "biohazard" red bag ated staff should remove r exiting a resident's room,	Milliande-de-de-design - process - graph			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185257	B WING		09/11/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE, LLC	213	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL ROAD EENSBURG, KY 42743	03/1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION;	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 880	and disinfect them face shields were DON also stated the entered a resident hygiene, with a shis sanitized properly. 2. Observations capproximately 11 common area in the and Resident #2 whace covering on revealed Resident table together with covering and sittinfrom each other. (I revealed staff were the common area nurses' station, ho to attempt to ensure	because the outside of the considered contaminated. The me APRN should not have is room to perform hand leid on that had not been conducted on 09/10/2020 from as AM to 12:30 PM, of the refacility revealed Resident #1 were observed to not have a Continued observations is #3 and #4 were seated at a meither resident utilizing a face grapproximately three (3) feet Continued observations in and nurses were seated at the wever, no staff were observed re residents were utilizing face taining a safe social distance	F 880		
	revealed residents (6) foot distance for coverings should be in a common area LPN stated that evice seated in view of reguidelines, she has guidelines were not a. Observations of 2.55 PM revealed observed in the Repositive residents of a wheelchair while	#2 on 09/10/2020 at 1:20 PM were required to maintain a six om one another and face he utilized when residents were of the facility. However, the en though she had been esidents not following the dinot identified that the he had being followed. Conducted on 09/10/2020 at Registered Nurse (RN) #1 was ad Zone (where COVID-19 resided) assisting a resident in wearing a mask. The RN had shield or gown as required			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULT A BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185257	B WNG_		=	09/11/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 213 INDUSTRIAL ROAD GREENSBURG, KY 42743		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	observations of the was at the nurses's below her nose and was in use. Interview with RN # revealed she had be masks, a face shield care was provided to The RN also stated measures to take with the shield she was against week providing not received any trause of PPE in the Ried acknowledged she in her nose and mouth shield because she the day. LPN #3 stainformed that she was mask and a face shi Zone of the facility. An interview with the on 09/11/2020 at 1.5 required to wear a Kindleds, and gowns to the Red Zone of the residents were required to when out prevent the spread of the spread of the residents were required to when out prevent the spread of	was provided. Further Red Zone revealed LPN #3 Idation with her mask pulled mouth, and no face shield 1 on 09/11/2020 at 2:30 PM een trained to utilize face d, gown, and gloves when o residents in the Red Zone, she knew the appropriate ith PPE in the Red Zone and king." #3 on 09/11/2020 at 12:50 PM gency staff and this was her care at the facility and had ining related to the required ed Zone of the facility. She had placed her mask below and was not utilizing a face was getting ready to leave for atted she had not been as required to wear a K-N95 eld when she was in the Red Director of Nursing (DON) io PM, revealed all staff were -N95 face mask, face to cover their clothing when in facility. She also stated fred to wear a face covering in foot social distance from of their rooms, to help of the Coronavirus. She	F	80		
	stated some resident follow the guidelines	ts were reluctant at times to however, staff should have appliance with the required				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
7//		185257	B WING_		09/11/2020
<u> </u>	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 INDUSTRIAL ROAD GREENSBURG, KY 42743	1 337112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 880	facility. The DON also trained on the requirer facility. According to to monitor to ensure a policy and she was preducation if needed, not identified any condimplementation of the prevent the spread of facility. She also state agency staff had not be requirements in the fashe would implement all staff that provided of	en implemented in the obstated all staff had been of CDC guidelines in the he DON, she made rounds taff were following the oviding on-the-spot. The DON stated she had terns with the facility's required guidelines to help the Coronavirus in the ed she was not aware that een trained on the PPE cility, however, she stated a better process to ensure tare in the facility was airements before providing	F8	80	

PRINTED: 12/02/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
185257 B. WING 09/11/20	1/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GREEN HILL REHAB AND CARE, LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 INDUSTRIAL ROAD GREENSBURG, KY 42743		
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000 A COVID-19 focused Emergency Preparedness survey was initiated on 09/10/2020 and concluded on 09/10/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73 Emergency Preparedness related to E0024. No deficient practice was identified.	6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

PRINTED: 12/02/2020 FORM APPROVED

Office of Inspector General

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		100152	B. WING		09/11/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
GREEN HI	ILL REHAB AND CARE, I	_LC	STRIAL ROAD BURG, KY 4274	1 3	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
N 000	Initial Comments		N 000		
N 000	A COVID-19 focused initiated on 09/10/202	practice was identified	N 000		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE